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"W Vwa vtility Services Inc

PO Box 9299

Fayetteville, AR 72703

March 10, 2021

ADEQ

Office of Water Quality

5301 Northshore Drive

N Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

RE: VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK APARTMENTS PERMIT # 4811-WR-4
Inspection Report  Dated 1/22/2021

RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

1. Exceedances of permit limits can occur from time to time. All submitted MMR's
for the facility have been noted with the explanation and corrective measures taken at
the time to resolve the issue.  All the elevated TSS parameters are attributed to
excessive sludge building. When detected the sludge was pumped by a 3" party septic
hauler. In 2019 a total of 13 loads were removed by Bubs, Inc. In 2020 the exceedance
of TSS were reduced over 50% because we contracted to have solids removed on a
more frequent basis. This schedule is being maintained and modified as necessary.

2. Due to Covid, we have limited personnel to monitor and record flow on a daily
basis 7 days per week. Arrangements have since been made with the maintenance
department personnél of the apartment complex to record flows on the days our plant
operators are not able to do so, such as on weekends. All effort is made to have one of
our operators visits the site daily Monday thru Friday. Record of the flows is taken at
that site visit. The data is then recorded into a master flow sheet maintained at the
office. These flow reports are included with this response.

3. To resolve this matter, dispersal to the areas showing signs of pooling or
ponding are shut of temporarily and the flow is being diverted to other areas in the drip
irrigation fields. Because there is infiltration seen to be coming from an adjacent
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elevated property to the west of the north fields Sam Dunn, formerly from the AR Dept.
of Health has been hired as a consultant to access possible corrective measures that can
be taken.-His observations and comments follow below.

Sam Dunn R.S.
8336 Mattie Road
Mulberry, AR 72947

Benton County Suburban Sewer District No 1
P.O. Box 9299
Fayetteville, AR 72703

RE: The Villages of Cross Creek
3302 North Dixieland Road
Rogers, AR 72756

The wastewater system for the Villages of Cross Creek consists of a collection system leading to an
advance aerobic treatment plant. The final dispersal of treated effluent is routed to varies zones
utilizing subsurface drip tubing. The control of effluent dispersal to the varies zones is by both
mechanical and electrical devices.

Observations and comments concerning the operations of the wastewater system.

1. Several of the zones are impacted by both surface and subsurface lateral movement of water
from property on the up-slope area adjacent to said dispersal zones. The amount of
additional water from the up-slope area is increasing the soil saturation within each zone.
This increase in soil saturation reduces the available storage capacity for the introduction of
said wastewater effluent. In order to mitigate the effects of this situation, the installation of
an interceptor drain along the upper area of the dispersal zones is recommended. It is of my
opinion this should be the first item of consideration before any of the other items listed in
this letter are undertaken.

a. The installation of the interceptor drain will pose some difficulty since the available
work area is limited. The most common construction practice involves the use of
gravel as the media for interceptor drains. However, with the limit on work space
for delivery of said gravel for trench construction, I recommend the use of other
gravel less trench media products during the construction and installation process.

b. In order to collect surface water that would flow over the dispersal zone, a shallow
grassy water way should be considered. I observed two natural drainage area
which cuts into your dispersal zone with the effect of increasing the soil saturation
level, which in turn increases your possibility of wastewater surfacing.

4. Drip field inspections will be recorded after mowing

5. Rope and signage missing from the south drip filed are due to frequent
vandalism. A new cable rope and signage will be installed by May 1, 2021.
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6. Refer back to Sam Dunn’s Observations and Comments as referenced in #3
above. Zone 17 and Zone 12-16 are on land owned by the owners of the apartment
complex. Formerly the party was CC-THP Little Flock, and was subsequently deeded
over to 2055 A LLC and Delchamps Plaza Associates LLC on January 25, 2021. | would
like to request that the appropriate party be contacted by the ADEQ in writing advising
them of the appropriate measures to be taken to be in compliance with ADEQ
regulations. -

7. MMRs are always submitted to the ADEQ. Copies of the missing reports were
emailed to Garrett Grimes on February 12. A copy is also included with this response.

8. We have noticed an increase in the solids, specifically FOG in the last few years.
BCWD #1, the potable water provider advised us that the demographics have changed
greatly for these apartments, supporting the increase of FOG in the waste flow.
Because a more frequent pumping schedule needs to be maintained, the rates for the
facility have been adjusted accordingly. The solids were removed on March 3, 2021 and
will continue to be removed as required.

9. The flow meter will be scheduled to be replaced. This work will be completed
by an outside contractor. As of the date of this letter that company has not been
determined, but several are in the process of providing a bid for the work. Once all bids
are in, one will be selected and the work will be completed.

10. The system is not hydraulically overloaded as indicated in the report. The
control panel is set as a timed dose panel, not a Lead, Lag panel. In a timed dose panel,
the floats serve different purpose. The mid-level, or “override” condition is there in case
an operator is using a lower dosing schedule during the normal cycle and the pumps
cannot keep up with the flow, this “override” timer can be adjusted to pump longer
cycles to the drip fields in order to catch up with the flow demand. We have our
“override” times set the same as the normal cycle times, so we are not putting out any
more water than what is put on the field during a “normal” dose cycle.

11. To attain the required FCB limits, a minor modification of the permit allowing for
chlorine disinfection will be requested during the permit renewal period. The request is
included with the revised WMP to reflect the addition of chlorine disinfection.
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12, All future surfacing will be reported in accordance with permit requirements.
Regarding hydraulic overloading, please refer back to Sam Dunn’s observations and
comments as referenced in #3. There is evidence that this field is being hydraulically
overloaded from the adjacent property west of the fields. This is due to subsurface flow
and above ground drainage from the adjacent property.

13. Records are maintained in house and are included with this response. This will
address items 13:1,2,3,&4

14, Reserve fields owned by the permitee are maintained in accordance with the
permit conditions. Reserve fields set aside by the original engineer for the facility and
approved for in the construction phase are owned by a 3" party. They are not accessible
due to the design and construction of the apartment complex and underground utilities.

15. Refer back to Sam Dunn’s observations and comments as referenced in #3. It is
our understanding that the storm drains were installed in some portion of zones 7-11
during the construction phase of the project. We contacted the contractor that put in
the drip lines and they advised us that at that time the storm water drainage was
already present in the dripfield area. It appears that during the design phase of the drip
field the storm drain existed. The engineer was Mark Gross and it appears this design
was approved by the ADEQ.

GENERAL COMMENTS

e Any Solids removed from the lift station pumps will be stored in a covered
container prior to offsite disposal

e We have used the “flow” settings from the design engineer based on the lowest
loading rate across the zones. This was done using the flow meters and the
gallons the zone was designed to receive in order to calculate the amount of
time the entire drip field is dosed. If the lowest loading rate is used in the dose
calculations, this should ensure that any one zone is not over dosed. The MMR
accounts for max day flow to the field, not to each zone. However, per permit,
each zone is limited to the loading rate for that zone. We use a spreadsheet that
is broken down per zone loading rate based off the Max Day Flow, this is a
calculation based on the loading rate, timer setting for the pump in the control
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panel and daily max flow. It allows us to determine if a zone is overloaded. This
spreadsheet is attached to the MMR when submitted monthly.

o Fence on the north field damaged by adjacent property owner’s tree falling will
be réplaced by May 1, 2021. The fence on the south east drip field which has
been chronically vandalized will be replaced with a steel cable rather than post
and rope. This will be completed by May 1, 2021

If you have any further need for explanatiovn, please feel free to contact me.

Regards

AP MLt

Kathryn Bartlett

Internal Operations Manager

NWA Utility Services Inc.

Commissioner

Benton County Suburban Sewer District No 1
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1-Aug-20[ e 2\ A5l YU -6 laavoh ~48\e
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Date

Lower Field

South Upper Field

North Upper Field

Total Flow

3-Aug-20

EAA AR T 0 M7 2

LU2105 - O

A -Gro2

4-Aug-201249 \ZZ%H -~ 1510 QOO0 ~2egn 0o - WO
5-Aug-20["21904001 — Ol QYIS 458 1750 5825
6-Aug-20| 243 (Lo — (ASY, U4 - (Fuy | PN~ Lisb™
T-AUg20 B\UODGE ~ (19D QU U ~ (121 PPN -Gl 20
8-Aug-20| AA1YUE ~ (o, 1A Uuyyzeeo - (196 1A% 10 - (L0
9-Aug-20| HIGTUY - (1Y YUS% 6 - (20 Lot - (AT

10-Aug-20

Ao ~(bZe™

UYL - (aprety

0B - (\\ 2

11-Aug-201 AN G645 | — (1B (=123 - LDzs  [Frye) - bzo
12-Aug-20{ 2 112428 —(la  [UHUEAG, -~ (051 |Fozote - Lovd
13-Aug-20| % M QGozs - (20\ Lig9549vs - Ledo |4o26m0 - 5a%8
14-Aug-20 D\ZF 20 o ~ A5y R -e Loz ~A219
15-Aug-20| a0 -air(,  |Led w6 BoNRG1 - 9146
16-Aug-20[ 5202y, - AH2Y BN~ 6 L oS\ - GG
17-Aug-20[2 T2U0 ~ bW |UUZ o7 6 LGOS~ AUO
18-Aug201 20922 - 10\ U0 ~6 Bl - AU\ 6
19-Aug-201 293409 Y - 1o, [UQR 24 <BoRdD - B2
20-Aug-20| Zp\ Sy = Wl [QUS8-6 BORVNEA ~ BB,
21-Aug-201 20 S 152l = 10%7H |UABVPL -4 BN - 26
22-Aug-20( 2261200 ~ 100 | Y \\vl- RBOY423 ~ X200
23-Aug-20| B 21757 - \Fd | WMR -6 W2 - D317
24-Aug-20 272400 --Oloy  |Wag oL b B0 -]%5Y
25-Aug-200 5208183 - G7.  |HHN&\TD7 -6 Bz BUS - (34
26-Aug-20| B3(¥35 LS — (o6H |0 A\ 2. "0 B\2S 1AL L
27-Aug-20[ i 1 2 =~ \OSl( | 4ug 107 ~0 RS ~ TG\
28-Aug-20 29 g - |16aH  |NUR 107 - 1110 BENEIN - 6
29-Aug20| T (212 ~ 4 1w | H4aaN -~ (ST [\s e ~o
30-Aug-20| Tl V&0 -1 0 [AD04NA - 11789 [\S Ve -~ O
31-Aug-20| ZRUAG07 PSS Y9 19UE0 -1FL laie\8g -6
1-5ep-20| ZB\ Yims - LG 1522054 - 125%  |DE 157 -6
2-5ep-20| 2R 2256 ~RNLAS [USaefen V08 vy -6
3-Sep-20| A 5\ ~APob U5 57106 - 09 (RS9 -0
4-Sep-20[ 5] -AAUG SN ~ g G\ o
5-5ep-20| ZHORG0S ~lL | |admizey s 1. [RE5ae -o
6-5ep-20] 2\ 1N 5720 ~ 509 WS55%5D6 ~TN0G  [DVDo15 -
7-5ep-20| THILOXS -8 | HUSe5195 - 103 [ BUSWH19-0




Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
8-5ep-20[ HBUB\ D - B2\ | 458U - 13T BB IS0 - 11t
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11-Sep20[IACOANY ~ BB |USAUR ~To2q [B2006 - TH\v,
125602024 (BT L= FRB__|UolteZr - ome  Raigeqnt - 1 EeT
13-5ep-20/ FNVBTIAN A1 Ul -TToe?,  |[R1eB24% - 1287

14-Sep-20

AUBUS - BN

Qlel$en- “louy

RAUSL70 - 1%5)

15-Sep-20

HHRD 3 ~ RS2

22822~ Nl

22 o720 - T\

16-5ep-20| 2550 225 - \OUNS  |429G44 - (Il Blo  [R2\0231 - TWS7
17-Sep-20] 25 \WADLO - 720 UGB AO -4 A2\ — (BY
18-Sep-20| 265 G o -A020  |UG6A125 - bbTl S AN L N oY
19-5ep-20| 257 4o -G |UGEUBHON- (A8 |82 545 - ot
20-5ep-20| Zzrme B -G |HGDOMY - (12 |42 %200~ ITAO
21-5ep-20] TySe 03 -6 | LAz - lroz |40 uA - BBy
22-5ep-20| 551012, BN A 257TL-6 Z2G57. - (L2,
23-Sep-20| 2cw5e 0 NG | WL2TEB -6 BIo\s - 1585
24-5ep20{ 2, opng ~ \OTL2 | AGEHEL3 - O 8269736 2320
25-5ep-20| 25t ~\W9 o0 |NLERS3 - Ho BTNOEO -G
26-Sep-20| ZrSeq1 244, -\ | Ll GRepes — © L1~ qé2\ - 4an
27-5ep-20[ 2 5242% - \2A2. | ULLP%S —O B8R ~R%B
28-5ep-20] BL\HRG ~Alfr [N (2B LeN2e] - KAy
29-Sep-20| 2(572¢134 ~ \CH06 | Alolo3G2 ~ O B20550\ -4
30-Sep-20|2¢ 2o n-¢ | QalZee -0 BHURSS - Dot
1-0ct-20} 26U ZHS 0 ~AYL  [HAl52Re?S ~C> 3322832 -1ee(S

2-Oct-20

S 25(, - 105 Y

UoEHA- (RS

NB¥LES - o

3-Oct-20

B2 R3O~ L6\

WT1oRB 6 - LI5S\

BTt — 0

4-Oct-20

20\ - \O7 L

G152 - (55260

L2305 —0

5-Oct-20

HUSLH1B] - mR

Qa2 -2

RB220085 - A%

6-Oct-20

AD2520 ~ RO

QAN - Gy

FIBNABO - ¢

7-0ct-201 29900522 - 4501 {02022 - MO IREe8e_ -~ 6
8-0ct-201 230000 ~ R |US2S ~R > [BRIERD - 0
9-0ct-20| Z(7905 - FloB |41\ - SEO) BB ~ o
10-0ct-20] 2572653 ~ R MBI -ABeY  [B3B G0 ~O
11-0ct-20/ BT 282 -4 2561 |HTU\op\ - 9z |kz»ieg0 ~o
12020 2722 - KR, U™ -Foee  |TDRFRO ~57,

=

13-Oct-20

?575 Slal — (S

(’l B8 cH - Une=
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Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
14-Oct- 20| 5154082, — D ey |U742572 2525 |R233359 | ~LoP]
15-0ct-20129 (27200 - TedE (U1 7097 - 12230 [BMYEIE - &5
16-0ct-20| 2 392 ~AqUVYH (994222 - \H (24 |BIEN\ 43 —o
17-0ct-20| ZARAT - O [HEQUE — ST |G e o
18-0ct-20| Z140c3— AL B\usz2 ~ 1 B 5 aus -(a(pC!
19-0ct-20| PReowdo ~Cloos  |U829006 - B25207 - 1467
200ct-20 3z emao - G1na | YL B - TRET
21-0ct-20| 22\ Z ey « WoR2., | UK2H06 - ¢ 261407 -943R
22-0ct-20| 229c1 06 - \Wher  |U4299060 ~ o RBE (815 ~ 94905
23-0ct-20| G Bap ~AYZR |UE29906 - 5 BER 25D — RS
24-0ct-20| Zepee 5710y — oyeqin |UR 7%y, - © BRAYUY ~ 25
25-0ct-20| 26250 ¢, = UL [URZAeL ~ © UL - BOS
26-0ct-201 "R - Wl 482990 ~© A e B a
27-0ct-20{ 2R - OB\ |UB2Te ~6 |&roies -guoz
28-0ct-20| ZARAIRY, Ay | 379900 ~& 2T - BB\
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31-0ct-20| 2o L1 ~ G 44, HY 100 © Gy ~Fpy
1-Nov-20| 247 (Y -m Q824906 -57671 BUCHRA - S
2-Nov-20| TAR (S5 - (L2 YRS - FaR 1R ~ (25

3-Nov-20

K0 %12 Fo 24 Rl P W X

LZU2 b - DA

B0 ~Ll56

4-Nov-20

LA UGLGEO (607D
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BULE 220 - YY)
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G062~ (033
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ZALZTY [ - 145
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A 6116 - OBy

7-Nov-20| ZoelEle = (358 U@ U8RUB) - Lep™ |4S=m\~ S
8-Nov-20 21194 ~ S0 Hao\vzos - VIR0 |BO\SES ~ (535
9-Nov-20 ZART 15 < o2 Yaz126~ ~ \ R\ 15555 - (2ow
10-Nov-20| 2907203 ~ B33 [BA2555¢ " M6 |45 IO —(ul T
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12-Nov-20{400Y 425~ ~ B4 Yauaerl s \ass | Gn 2281 - I8¢

13-Nov-20

Lol 164 - DroD

YAG 10 W - 11561

BELLE ~BD )

14-Nov-20

UHorgzon - /Ko

UaBLs5% ~ 2\ 2d

DOUYT R 222
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LHo224496 - B0k

Y S (P B i o

SeUgs 1974

16-Nov-20

Lotoss1 - B3
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5 50%26 -~ Uz
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Qo410 ~ i

SoWEUO ~\5( 01
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°
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Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
19-Nov-20| QB LIs ~A2L | 50555 ~ o PEG1 - (6519
20-Nov-20{ Q510,651 ~ Al L6755\~ DST108D ~ 4G
21-Nov-20| RS 4153 - A0 TAe S6TSSTW0 516029 - 4426
22-Nov-20l Yooy sy — OGN, [50T5%1y — 6 i -0 21 o M o I
23-Nov-20{ ¢\ o206, ~ QLY LOFFE N ~G RSB SHHB - Lol
24-Nov-20{14) B0y ~Or5y 450 STEN <0 oS~ SoLD
25-Nov-20/{ (12911 ¢ ~ Cto| AOSEIS\W\ O REA8NBE - L2
26-Nov-20|4 121712 150 | Sosus ~o LN o ~ HGEA
27-Nov-2015(4>718 - lowng Sos55uk - DY | 60529 ~ GoBL
28-Nov-20} (1 (471(,\ - (PRD Sonz7% 128 [\ 16\ ~ ot
29Nov-20|( )5 - ({420 | Goleb3 - 561 |Rlo\1a7S - G o
30-Nov-20| Y, 1679 - 71a52. 15107017 ~ 15764 |6 2200 - SEsa

1-Dec-20| W) Ozl —B25n B 11RYeD =~ S0l BL2Res - SR0h

2-Dec-20| L |4 il’-‘;?% - P75 1A - 15798 [Re3H71M - Shed
3-Dec-20|C) BSGS5 | ~2n22 SweSest ~ Bt Ko\t - G919
_4Dec0| )87 - R17  BVARO ~\Sead ol © (5T

5Dec20| Yz o5z -~ 1407 IE\R197R - 145 | DBy “ o1

6—De¢-20'ui\\(>¢q\ ~ A S \&dy NS 1% ~Sed2

7-Dec-20| 4212122, ~(,217 521212 - \2098 | LS 20o - (121

8-Dec-20| 49724999 ~ G20y 512610l ~ boat |PLTHURL —YB)

.9-Dec-20{ (1222203 ~4202.  |572u2vn - 550 1B L1916 - SRel.
10-Dec-20l¢2 1505 = VG |S2@ 118 - WUGe7 IBRBUBZ -~ 5225

_11-Dec-20{ Gpepsl, -BEE 152172670 \Se®  |AACCOT - St

- 12:Dec-20lU2 590A4Y -BBLo 5281468 - \SuSES |hS 610 - (69
13-Dec-20| B Potr it ~ DU [ S20T12- \§451 A0 NYS - L]
14-Dec20| 427045k ~1\5 G |529820 - 2O PABEB2. -5
15-Dec-20| Y7237 oo = BAUS. STHHO© - 1584 B NFNoa - 5457
16-Dec-20| 4901 (r(75 ~ BB%T | C2AIEEY - DFC 1R\ ele - 5200
17-Dec20{1299260 ~ A4p2  |BBL2Us = 6145 L2852 - Sipe
18Dec-20|Uzpdz - 4975 Komndtey -~ 1oos  |BlioGag - Suay

_19-Dec204%(320% ~ BUL 520462 <189 |40 25p22 - Yo
20Dec-20| (G S0 - 42998 |SUod My - 1ude  A020C0B -+ Ana
21-Dec-20| U355 - §am6  |AUTUA 1B [ BNusies - Suyg

- 22-Dec-20| 42447 27973 ~ TG Suzergp - Y% BseaeE - 5292
23-Dec20| YL /WS G194 |SHEEAL - 1BRY BT854 - UL S
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Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
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AQUAPOINT, iNC. . . ' N A
250A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. _ Submit by Email

NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 3080987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT | Page 1

Date I1/6/2020 Reason For Site Visit:

Client */illages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) ' % 0&M [~ Commissioning

Address “ » [~ Testing [ Other:

City }Jttle Flock ' StateFR

Inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) ;:’»6/30 X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? }Sioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 7 2" » 48" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) » 2" 48'j Effluent Tank o 14"
Bioclere 1A ' : Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):

2) ls air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes I~ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? 1% Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [% ves ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ ves [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A ~ Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? RYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes [“No| [“Yes [iNo
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| | ‘Many [ Few| [ Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [“No| [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ No| [TYes [ :iNo
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? RYes [“No| [ Yes [“No| [RRYes T No| [“Yes [~ No
Is there any external damage to the units? “Yes [RNo| [TYes [“No| [TYes [KNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | 2 ves [ No | [Yes [“No| [RYes [No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? " Yes [XNo| [Yes J-No| ["Yes [RXNo| ["Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, : “_“—; "
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) J pH Wg Turbidity (NTU) |
NO3-N (mg/l) Other: '
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (IFE{CI;;'G?A]BBLE) (IFil\cl;;‘EerGIprl‘.E) (|F3{ggf|rgAszLE)
[ White [ White [ White I~ White
[ White/Gray | [, White/Gray | | ' White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[ Gray [ Gray [ Gray [ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? [X: Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [ : Gray/Brown
[~ Brown ™ Brown | Brown [~ Brown
[ Red/Brown | [ :Red/Brown | [~ Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown
™ Black [ Black [ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I'_Z— I_—z__' !——_
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy me e g
(6) NOZZIE spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IFlzcl;gljrceA]BBLE) (IFB/:‘ggEI?AZBALE) (IFBl{gglj?;QZB?.E)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? ™ Yes [X No "T"Yes [“No| [“Yes IKNo| [TYes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? VYes | No| [“'Yes [ No| XYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
_ necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? :Yes [ No| [iYes [No| [XYes [ No| [Yes [ No

Ifnot, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. . .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD,
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

T swsser BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

(7) Pumps and Control Panel . Bioclere 1B Biotlere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)

What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| 10 min| 2 | min minl  Imin| 19 min| 2 ‘Iminl : min

' on: . off: fon:f | off] ifon: off:] | on: i off:

What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| 6 . hrs| 4 min| | hrs|  [min] 6 ¢ hrs| 4 min|  hrs

on: - off: || on: . off: | on: i off: i on: ; off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 452 | Amps | Amps 477 | Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4.86 ' Amps o Amps 472 Amps i Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.67 Amps Amps 447 Amps - Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? sz ves [ No |[“Yes [“No |[RYes [ No |["Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? i1z vas  ["'No [ Yes [~ No |[KYes [ No |[" Yes [ :No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [T No |[[“Yes [“No |[RYes [:No |[[“Yes [ No
: (Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

H Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? .
(8) Piumblng {If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench, 7 Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? ez
(If"no", clean weep hole) X Yes [ No

(9) Final Check [X. Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to “Normal" (or "Auto”)
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

DX Record water meter reading (if possible ): Fee Below

(10) Report Summary:

otal flow over a 34 day period was 676,150 Gallon for an average daily flow of 19,887 gallons and a daily max flow of 23,834 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank. .
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant. ;

We need to schedule Bubs to remove scum from Lift Station and sludge from the settling tanks. Lift station is starting to get pretty thick.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan relplacements. :
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements, .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. . : . ~ Submit by Email |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. e ]
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 3080987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1

Date p/5/2020 : Reason For Site Visit:

Client Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M ™ Commissioning

Address S - : | Testing [~ Other:

City },ittle Flock StateFR :

Inspector Pames Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) }36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No

2} Where is the source of odor? }Sioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ Mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap o _ o Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 B 3" ) 34" Bioclere 2B {if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) B _0"_ ’47" 4 Effluent Tank _ .0' 0 12"» _
Bioclere 1A , _ : Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): 1

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? [ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) ¢ ves ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ vYes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) |~ ves ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

O



AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

@
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) {IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? RYes [“No| ["Yes [ “No| [KYes [ “No| [“Yes [ No
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few| [ Many [X Few| [ Many | Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? ‘ KYes [ No| [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ No| ["Yes [No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? BKYes [“No| [“Yes [“No| Yes [“No| [“Yes [:No
Is there any external damage to the units? T Yes [No| [“Yes [“No| [TYes [RNo| ["Yes [~ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | 2 ves ["No| [“Yes [ No| [RYes ["No| [~ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? “Yes [XNo| ["Yes ["No| [Yes IXNo| [Yes [~ No
(Please provide necessary details in thé report summary sectiéh)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, — " —
please provide the following information: ~ Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU) '
Sample fluent samples are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH3-N (mg/l)
Locations: |TO™ Pump Tank . .
NO5-N (mg/l) Other: '
(5) Biomass Characterization Biaclere 1A (IF%ilggareC/::LE) (|FB/i\(|)>gf|r§AZ£LE) (lFii\ggflrceAzBBLE)
[ White [ White [ White [”. White
[ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[ Gray [t Gray [~ Gray ™ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown
[ Brown [ Brown |~ Brown [~ Brown
[ Red/Brown | | |Red/Brown | [ ;Red/Brown | [ ' Red/Brown
[ Black [ Black [ Black ™ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I—T— I_——
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy e S

_ (6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IFacl;lc’lljr(‘Za/;iBBI_E) (|F3{ggf|?:£5) (IF?&IC;SG?AZBBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?) [~ vyves [KNo| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush) ) .
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? X Yes [~ No | [~ Yes |~' No| RYes [~ Nol| ™ Yes [~ No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 6 minutes.

c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as

necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area?

X Yes

[ "No

[~Yes [ :No

X Yes

[ i No

[~ Yes

[ No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC,
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(7) pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (iIF APPLICABLE}
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| 10 min| 2 min min min| ' min| 2 | min min
on: off: on; off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| & hrs| > |min| " hrs min| 6 hrs min hrs
on: off: on: off: on: off: | on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4.93 * Amps Amps 482 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4.87 . Amps Amps 501 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 493  Amps Amps 4.98  Amps Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? |iip yes " No [[“Yes [ No |[RYes [ No |~ Yes | No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? |5z ves [" No | Yes [ No |[RYes [ No |~ Yes | No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [T No |[“Yes [ No |[RYes | " No |[“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary detuails in the report summary section)

- A Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(3) Plumbi“g (If "yes”, then tighten with pipe wrench ™ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If"'no", clean weep hole) I X Yes T No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X Record water meter reading (if possible ): kee Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 29 day period was 599,856 Gallon for an average daily flow of 20,685 gallons and a daily max flow of 30,326 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

had 2 loads pumped and hauled away. Still need to have more pumped as soon as we can schedule it to be done.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory
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Date 53/2/2020_ N Reason For Site Visit:

Client }/illages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) : X 0&M [~ Commissioning

Address S - : [ Testing [~ Other:

City L’ttle Flock ' State};R '

inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) i&6/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wmild X Medium ™ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap o k _ : Bioclere 2A (if applicabie)
Primary Tank #1 - 2" B 35" Bioclere 2B {if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) B _0"v N 60" _ Effluent Tank ) _0 : 13" |
Bioclere 1A . _ » Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s}:

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) % Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable} [~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B7 (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
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(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(iIF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? MYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes [ No| T Yes [ No
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many |~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? RYess ["No| [“Yes ["No| RYes ["No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? XYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? T Yes X No| [Yes ["No| [“Yes XNo| I"Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | sz ves [“No| [“"Yes ["No| [RYes [“No| [~ Yes | No
Does the fan box contain standing water? T Yes [XNo| TYes [“No| [TYes XNo| [ Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, —
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Egrcr;r:i':ns: YT;‘*;’S r;angr;lsiare taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH,-N (mg/l)
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (IFB:I;IC’II‘_?IrCe/:BBLE) (|FBﬁi\g(|:>lf|r§A2£LE) (lF%iggljrCeAzBBLE)
[~ White |~ White 7 White [~ White
[~ White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[~ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown |~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
[~ Black [ Black I~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. [_—2_— I—_ ’__2_— I——_
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy -
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IF?&:‘I:’II(_EI?;BBLE) (lFBAI;;Iflrce;BALE) (IF?EICJI(_EI?AZBBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area?| = yes X No| [T Yes- [ No| [“Yes [KNo| J“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? XYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| (RxYes [  No| [“Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [ No| TYes [ No| XYes [ No| [“Yes | No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.
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(7) Pumps and Control Panel ] Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)

What is the dosing pump timer setting? min{ 10 min| 2 min{ | min - min 10; min| 2 I minf  min

on: - offtf  Jomj | off Jon:| o ooffl  ctom} O off:

What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| 6 hrs| min hrs | min| © ; hrs 3 | min L hrs

on: ; off: Jon:| ¢ off: | on: - off: on: + off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4-517\ : Amps ' Amps 4.84 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27 494 | Amps 7 Amps 4.86 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 460 | Amps - Amps 471 - Amps . Amps

Is dosing pump operating according to test cycle? RYes [“No [[“Yes [ No |RYes T ;No |[[“Yes [ No

Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? XYes [No | Yes [“No [[RYes | No [ Yes [:No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? I Yes [ No |[Yes [:No [[RYes [:No |~ Yes [ :No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

: Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? : .
(8) Plumbmg , (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [7 Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? rg .
(If "no”, clc)a’an weep hole) P P J g [X Yes [ No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
[X. Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[X: Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X' Record water-meter reading (if possible ). Fee Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 31 day period was 584,324 Gallon for an average daily flow of 18,849 gallons and a daily max flow of 26,998 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Trash pumped sludge from Pump Tank back to front of South Settling Tank.

We need to schedule to have more sludge hauled out of tanks.

Nbfe: Contact Arvin Aséo&étes at 508-583-8221 for an)}-é;nt}éhlrbbnelr replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory
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Date 13/31/2020 _ Reason For Site Visit:
Client Pillages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) ‘ R O&M ™ Commissioning
Address [ Testing [~ Other:
City ).ittle Flock ' StateER
Inspector james Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) F6/30 X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? % Yes ™ No
2) Where is the source of odor? }Sioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) Ifodoris bresent, check all that apply: [~ wmild X Medium ™ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicabie)
Primary Tank #1 2 35" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 0" 60" Effluent Tank 0 8"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): |

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? % Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) |® Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) |~ ves [~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) |~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
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(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? Yes | No| ["Yes [No| [RYes [ No| ["Yes [ No
If s0, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? RYes [“No| [“"Yes ["No| [RYes ["No| ["Yes [~ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? RYes ["No| [“Yes [“No| RYes [No| ["Yes [~ No
Is there any external damage to the units? [“iYes [XNo| [“Yes [ “No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | sz ves [“No | [“Yes [No| [RYes [“No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? [“Yes [XNo| ["Yes [ No| [Yes [XNo| ["“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? X Yes | No
If process control test samples were taken, : i
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) i pH § Turbidity (NTU)
ffluent samples are taken ' ‘
Sample Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH3-N (mg/l) :
Locations: {©™ Pump Tank . L
NO3-N (mg/l) Other: '
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 28
loclere {IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[ White [ White [ White [~ White
[, White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ . White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[ Gray [ Gray [ Gray ™ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? [X Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [ Brown [ Brown
[ Red/Brown | | Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown
[ Black [~ Black [~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I 2 | i l 2 |
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy e e e
6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern _ Bioclere 1B Biociere 2A Bioclere 2B
(6) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l [~ vyves X No| [“Yes [“No| [T Yes [XNo| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? RYes [ No| [“'Yes ["No| [RYes [ No| ["Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes | No| [Yes [No| KYes [ No| [ Yes [ 'No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.
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(7) Pumps and Control Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 28
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) {IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min! 19 min| 2 | min min| I min/ 10 min| 2 fmin min
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| & hrs| 2 | min hrs |min| © hrs| > | min hrs
on: - off: on: off: .} on: off: on: off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 17 473  Amps  Amps 4.58 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 491  Amps . Amps 490 Amps Amps
| What is the amperage of recycle pump? 430 * Amps . Amps 560 Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating accordingtotestcycle? Iz ves [“ No |[[“Yes [ No |[RYes [ No ™ Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? |5z ves " No |[“Yes [ No |[XYes [ No |~ Yes | No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [T No |[“Yes [ No [RYes [ No |[[“Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

% re the unions in the Bioclere leaking?

(8) Piumbmg (If "yes”, then tighten with pipe wrenchg) ["Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?

(If'no”, cle)a,an weep hole) ) X Yes [~ No
(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto”)

X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X Record water meter reading (if possible ): !See Below
(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 30 day period was 540,457 Gallon for an average daily flow of 18,015 gallons and a daily max flow of 20,937 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Ireatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Frash pumped sludge from Pump Tank back to front of South Settling Tank.

We need to schedule to have more sludge hauled out of tanks.

Note: Contact Arvin Akso;iates at 508-583—8221 for any control panel replacemént phrt.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, iNC. ' . Subrmit by Emall |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. SIS A
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 508997177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page

Date 15/8/2020 o Reason For Site Visit:
Client Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M ™ Commissioning
Address N N - [~ Testing [~ Other:
City  Little Flock ? State{kI R
Inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) };6/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? % ves ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? Fioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) ¥f odor is present, check all that apply: [~ Mild X Medium ™ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap | o Bioclere 2A (if applicabie)
Primary Tank #1 » 2" - ' 35'f Bioclere 2B {if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) ) 9" ] 34" Effluent Tank '0- ] 8"
Bioclere 1A - o Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No . forBioclere 2A? (if applicable) % Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) |~ Yes [~ No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
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(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? MYes [ No| [T Yes [ No| XYes | No| [“Yes | No
If so, how many? [” Many X Few| [~ Many | Few| |~ Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| RYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? X Yes [~ No ™ Yes |~ No X Yes |~ No ™ Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? ™ Yes [X No ™ Yes [ No [~ Yes [X No [~ Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? Yes | No| [ Yes [ No| [RYes | No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? ™ Yes [X No " Yes [ No ™ Yes X No ™ Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z vyes [ No
If process control test samples were taken, ——“
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) pH Turbidity (NTU)
ffluent samples are taken ' ‘
Eampile From Pump Tank Temperature (F) DO (mgfl) NH;3-N (mg/l)
ocations:
NO3z-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterizafion Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
foclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White [~ White [~ White [~ White
[~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[~ Gray |~ Gray [T Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
Y
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown ™ Brown
[~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
|7 Black I Black [~ Black I Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I 2 l ! 2 l
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy
6 NOZZIE Spray Pattern i Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l ™~ ves [ No | [~ Yes [~ No TYes K No| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| XYes | No| [“Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? BYes [ No| T Yes T No| RYes [ No| [ Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.
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(7) pumps and Control Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
lociere (IF APPLICABLE) {IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| 10 min| 2 min| | min | min 10 min} 2 | min min
on: i off: || on: . off: on; . off: | on: . off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| © [ hrs > min " hrs | min{ 6 ; hrs| 3 | min hrs ;
on: ¢ off: | on: - off: || on: - off: /| on: o off: :
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1?7 457 | Amps Amps 4.71 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 441  Amps » Amps 4.72 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 3.93 ' Amps B i Amps 4.78 Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? Isz Yes " No [[“Yes [“No |RYes [ No | Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? Yes [ No |["Yes [No |[RYes [ -No |[“Yes | :No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No |[[“Yes [“No [RYes [ .No [[“Yes [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(If "yes”, then tighten with pipe wrench

(8) Plumbing [ Yes [X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If"'no", clean weep hole)

I Yes

[~ No

(9) Final Check

X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X' Record water meter reading (if possible ): Fee Below

(10) Report Summary:

fTotal flow over a 31 day period was 623,676 Gallon for an average daily flow of 20,119 gallons and a daily max flow of 23,083 galions.

rimary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
reatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.
rash pumped sludge from Pump Tank back to front of South Settling Tank.
e need to schedule to have more sludge hauled out of tanks.
ulied and cleaned South Bioclere sludge pump.
ulled and cleaned inlet screens on ALL Drip Pumps.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements,
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

panel repiacémerﬁ part

Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, iNC. . ' - Submit by Email |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. — e i
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 508997177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1

Date %/1/2029 Reason For Site Visit:
Client Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M ™ Commissioning
Address ‘ o | _ J Testing [~ Other:

City Little Flock : State};R

Inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) #»6/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [% Yes [~ No

2) Where is the source of odor? Fioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [™ Septic

(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap o o v Biociere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 ' 3" » 48'f ' Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) - ‘O'A’ ) 69" Effluent Tank , _1_ » 12" ,
Bioclere 1A | ‘ ' Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I

2) s air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and aflow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? 1% Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) ¢ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) T~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (ifapplicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
NEW BEDFORD,MA 2745
FAX 5089987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 2
(4) General plodere 14 (IFB/iggljrgAlBBLE) (|FB/i\?>gf|rceA2[:\LE) (|FB;i|c;(|:>lf|rceAZBBLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? RYes [_No| [Yes [ 'Noj XYes [ .No| [“Yes [ No
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few| [ Many [X Few| [ Many |~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes TNo| [“Yes [“No| [KYes [~ No| ["Yes ["No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? RYes [ iNo| [“Yes [ No| [RYes [ No| ["Yes [~ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes [XNo| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes [RNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | 12 ves [TTNo| [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? “Yes [XNo| [TYes [ No| [“Yes IXNo| [“Yes [No
(Please provide hecessafy details in thé report summary secti;n) |
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z ves [ No
if process control test samples were taken, ;
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) i pH > Turbidity (NTU)
Sample [ruentsamplesaretaken | ro 0 ore () DO (mg/)  NHgN(mg/)
Locations: o™ Pump Tank - e
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (IFBli?’gflr(;\‘BBLE) (|Fii\?>gLQIrgA2|?LE) (IF?igcl;lljr(?::LE)
I~ White [~ White [~ White [~ White
[: White/Gray | | White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[ Gray [T} Gray ™ Gray [ i Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown
[: Brown [+ Brown [ Brown [, Brown
[ Red/Brown | | Red/Brown | | Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown
™ Black [~ Black |~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. ]——2— I—__ I__——
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy T o
(6) NOZZIE spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IFI?O:(I;ICJEEJB?.E) (IF%:I(;ICJEI?:B‘L}.E) (IF?&I‘;;IE?AZBBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? “Yes DXNo| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes [:No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | ZvYes [ No | [“Yes [No| [KYes J Nol| [“Yes [ No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5§ minutes.

c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as

necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area?

X Yes [ No

[ Yes [ No

X Yes [ No

[T Yes | . No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPCINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

@
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
ioclere (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min{ 10 min| 2 | min min min| 10 min{ 2 | min min
on; off: on: off: on; off: oh: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| ©  hrs| > | min * hrs Imin| ©  hrs{ 2 |min hrs
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 457 Amps " Amps 469 Amps " Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27 492 Amps " Amps 492  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.39 * Amps _Amps 471  Amps " Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? |5z vas " No |[“Yes [ No |[RYes [ No {[“Yes | No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? Isz vas [" No |[[“Yes | No |[RYes [“No | Yes | No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes ["No |[[“Yes [“No |[RYes [ -No |[[“Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

5 Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?

(8) Plumbmg (If "yes”, then tighten with pipe wrench% [~ Yes DX No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? iz

(If "no", clean weep hole) X Yes [~ No
(9) Final Check 5 Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal” (or "Auto")

X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

¢ Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

[X Record water meter reading (if possible ): Fee Below
(10) Report Summary:

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Signature: Ken Gregory

Total flow over a 30 day period was 579,538 Gallon for an average daily flow of 19,318 gallons and a daily max flow of 29,482 gallons.




AQUAPOINT, iNC. . ‘

~ Submit by Email i

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

Fax 5009907177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Page 1

Date ]7/8/2929 B Reason For Site Visit:
Client }\/illages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M I Commissioning
Address l ‘ o » _ |~ Testing [~ Other:

City }Little Flock : Statell-\-R

Inspector pames Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s} 136/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [R Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? }Sioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents '

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ Miid X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [ Septic

(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge ) Scum Sludge
Grease Trap ' . Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 AN 58" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 2 36" Effluent Tank 0 16"
Bioclere 1A ' Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable)  [% Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) ™~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ ves [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC,
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD,
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

®
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Plodere 1A (IF[i{ggljrceA]BBLE) (lFiggflrg::?LE) (|F3iggflrgﬁ\2:LE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? RYes [“No| [“Yes [ " No| Yes [ No| " Yes | No
i so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| |~ Many [ Few| [ Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? MXYes [“No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes [“No| [ Yes | No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? Yes ["No| [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? T Yes No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes [KNo| [~ Yes | No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | sz ves [“No | [“"Yes [ " No| [RYes [ No| [ Yes | No
Does the fan box contain standing water? T Yes [XNo| [“Yes ["No| ["Yes RNo| ["Yes [~ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No
if process control test samples were taken, - ‘
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO;) pH Turbidity (NTU)
izrcr;%lsns: rTrl:me:lfrs:;;nTT:li are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) _ NH;-N (mg/l)
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (|Fii:gf|rgp3§m (|FB/i\ggf|r§:£LE) (IF?&CI;;IS?AZBBLE)
I~ White |~ White [T White [T White
[~ White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[~ Gray [ Gray I~ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? IX Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | |~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown I~ Brown ™ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
I~ Black I~ Black [~ Black ™ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
t.JEIOW the me.dia surface. l—_—z__ r__— l—;—_ l——_—
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy : : :
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IFE{CI;;‘ITCG;BBLE) (IF%’:J(;(I;'EI?AZIQ_E) (|F3;glc>|f|rceAZBBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? T Yes [XNo| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes XNo| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush) '
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes J No| [“Yes [ No| RYes | No| [“Yes [ No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a botile brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as

necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area?

X Yes [ No

™ Yes

[~ No

™ Yes [ No

[T Yes | No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. . .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 5089981177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 3

(7) Pumps and Control Panel _ Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min{ 10 min| 2 min|  min min| 1© min{ 2| min min
on: off: | on: off: on: off: on; off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| ©  hrs| > {min| " hrs min| & hrs| > | min hrs
on: - off: on: off: | on: off: | on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 450 Amps Amps 453 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27 483  Amps . Amps 451 Amps - Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.23  Amps Amps 442 Amps | Amps

Is dosing pump operating according to testcycle? iz Yes ["No |~ Yes [ No |[KYes [ No |[“Yes | No

Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? |iz vas " No |[“Yes [ No [XYes [ No | Yes [~ No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYess [ No |[[“Yes ["No |[RYes | No |[[“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

e Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? |
(8) Piumbi“g {if "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench% I~ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "no", clgan weep hole) 9 g X Yes [ No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X Record water meter reading (if possible ): tSee Below

(10) Report Summary:

Fotal flow over a 31 day period was 589,694 Gallon for an average daily flow of 19,022 gallons and a daily max fiow of 28,063 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank,
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.
We had 4 truck loads of sludge hauled out of settling tanks in July

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. . . . Submit by Email |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. EESbuiethlotiod Mniiicul
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 5089997177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1

Date F/S/ZO_ZQ_ o _1 Reason For Site Visit:
Client }\/illages gt Cross Creek (.I)i?(iel_a—und) - : X 0&M ™ Commissioning
Address 7 _ S .' [T Testing [~ Other:
City  Little Flock ; State{\’ R

Inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) 136/30 X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? Fioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: ™ Mild X. Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap | | - Bioclere 2A (if applicable) | :
Primary Tank #1 14" ] 3?“ A ' Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 {if applicable) ) 2" ] 2\1‘" | __i Effluent Tank - 0 _ B 1§" )
Bioclere 1A » o 7 ' Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? |2 Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [ ves ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) |~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOCINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 18 Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? VYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| XVYes [ No| [TYes | No
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? RYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| RYes [ No| [~ Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? XYes [“No| [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes [XNo| [“Yes [“No| [“"Yes IXNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | 2 ves [“No | [“Yes [ No| [RYes I No| [ Yes [~ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? T Yes X No| [TYes [ No| [“Yes [XNo| [ Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? 5z vas [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sample ffluent samples are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH;-N (mg/l)
Locations: | O Pump Tank
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
. ~ . - — -
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (IF%;IEE:BBLE) (IF%;?’}lfere:éT.E) (IFli{(I;ICDIEIrCGAZEfLE)
[~ White [~ White I White [~ White
[T White/Gray | [ White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[~ Gray I Gray [~ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | |~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
[~ Black I~ Black [~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. r_;_— r——— 1—__2—— l_—_—
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy . -
(6) NOZZie Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (|F3;g;l§r§;:BBLE) (IFB/;ggfere}\zé\LE) (IF?&(I;IC?lerCeAZBBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area?l 1~ ves [ No | [~ Yes [~ No TYes XNo| ["Yes T No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MVYes " No| [“Yes ["No| (RYes | No| [ Yes [ No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.

c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as

necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

3.} Does the spray now cover entire surface area?

X Yes | No

[T Yes [ No

X Yes [ No

T Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. ' .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD,
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

Fax 5089987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 3

(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| 10 min| 2 | min min Iminf 19 min} 2 | min ~ min
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min{ 6 hrs| > | min hrs min| 6 hrs| 3 ‘{min| - hrs
on: off: on: off: on: off: 4 on: - off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 444 " Amps ~ Amps 459 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27? 473  Amps Amps 447 Amps : Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 426 Amps ~ Amps 440 Amps . Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? |[iz Yes [“ No |[[“Yes [ No |RYes [“No |{[“Yes I No

X Yes | No |[” Yes | No
R Yes [ No [T Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? RYes [ No |["Yes [ No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes | No |[“Yes | No

8 B4 Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? ,
(8) Plumb'"g (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrenchg) ™ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? iz
(If "'no", clean weep hole) X Yes [~ No

{(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box tocked

X Record water meter reading (if possible ): %See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 31 day period was 594,277 Gallon for an average daily flow of 19,170 gailons and a daily max flow of 20,347 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. . . | submit by Email |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. ! e e
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

i 508350177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT | Page 1

Date ]9/2/2_020 o Reason For Site Visit:
Client }/illages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) 4 K 0&M [~ Commissioning
Address o [ Testing [ Other:

City  Little Flock . StateFR

inspector lames Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) B6/30 X 2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? ¢ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? Fioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents .

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium — Strongj
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scun; Sludge
Grease Trap o ‘ Bioclere 2A (if applicabie) ' ‘ i
Primary Tank #1 1" : | 46'j . : Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) | »2_" B 30_"' K EffluentTank | 0 ‘ ] 20"
Bioclere 1A B o Other: | )
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): l

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No
(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) ¢ Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) |~ ves [~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [T Yes [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section) !




AQUAPQCINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere TA Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A | Bioclere 2B
(F APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? RYes [“No{ [TYes ["No| [RYes [“No| [ Yes | No
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many IX Few| [~ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? XYes [“No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes [“No| [“Yes | No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? X Yes [~ No [~ Yes [“No| [RYes [ No ™ Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes No| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes [X No| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? RYes [ No| [TYes ["No| RYes | No|l [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? [~ Yes [X No [~ Yes [~ No [~ Yes X No ™ Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section) ‘
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? 1z ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, — ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO;) pH Turbidity (NTU)
igr;r;il:ng glr:e&:;ngii are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) 1NH3-N (mg/l)
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (IF%iggfI?PJBBLE) (IFB/i\ggLelrceAZ:LE) (IF%SEYCEAZSLE)
™ White |~ White [~ White [~ White
[T White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[~ Gray [~ Gray I~ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [ Brown [ Brown [~ Brown
|~ Red/Brown [ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
[~ Black I Black I~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches ‘
I.oelow the media surface. ]—_2—— {‘—— l'_—z_— ,_—_—'
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy '
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IFaggl‘_aere;B?_E) (lFil\ggflrceAz;LE) uFi{ggflrceAzBBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area?| 1~ ves X No " Yes [ Noj| [“Yes [XNo| “Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush) :
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [ No| [“Yes [~ Nol| [X VYes |‘“ No | [“Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
¢) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the|intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes | No| [T Yes [ No| [X Yes rL No | [ Yes ' [—' .No
If not, consult AQUAPQINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. . .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

i BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT s

(7) Pumps and Control Panel C Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Biodlere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min! 19 min| 2 min|  : min min| 10+ min{ 2 {{min] ¢ min
' on: i off: | on: - off: | on: . off: :| on: , off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| 6 . hrs| 3 minj i hrs| . min 6 hrs| 3 |min| . hrs|
on: : off: 1 on: i off: i on: - off: ‘| on: . off: :

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 448 | Amps : Amps 4.77 | Amps ‘ Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27 4.88 Amps Amps 4.66 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 440 | Amps ‘ Amps 429 . Amps : Amps

Is dosing pump operating according to test cycle? RYes [ iNo |[[“Yes [“No |[RYes JiNo |[“Yes [ No

KYes [ No |[” Yes [ :No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? Yes [ No |[“Yes ["No |RYes [ No {[“Yes [ No
- (Please provide necessary details in the report summary section) :

Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? XYes [ 'No |{[“Yes [ No

H Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? : ' .
(8) Plumbmg (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [7Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break wéep hole operating as designed? g _
(If "no", clean weep hole) g [X Yes [ No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On” and toggle for all pumps setto "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
[X ‘Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X' Record water meter reading (if possible ):

Fee Below

C e e

(10) Repoft Summary:

otal flow over a 30 day period was 581,056 Gailon for an average daily flow of 18,744 gallons and a daily max flow of 23,292 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank. :
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant. :

Started using chemical that melts grease and paper products in Lift Station. So far it seems to be working as the guys have seena
reduction in the scum in Lift Station and it keeps working in the settling tanks. Scum levels are lower this month in those as well.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. ' Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, iNC. ‘ . | Submit by Email

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 5089997177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1

Date I10/2/202‘0 B Reason For Site Visit:
Client }/illages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) % 0&M [~ Commissioning
Address » \ ‘ [~ Testing [~ Other:

City ),ittle Flock ' StateFR '

Inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s} ;36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [ Yes [~ No

2} Where is the source of odor? }Sioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents ‘

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap , Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 Q“ 38" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 1V" _1 ?" Effluent Tank 0 1"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s}: |

2) ls air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) ¢ Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) |~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)



AQUAPQGINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(F APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? Yes [“No| [“Yes [ No{ [RYes | No|{ [“Yes [ No
If so, how many? [ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| | Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? Yes [ No| [T"Yes [ No| [RYes [“No| [ Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? RYes [“No| [“Yes [“No| [RYes T " No| [“Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes XNo| “Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | 2 ves ["No| [“Yes [" No| [RYes " No| [~ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes XNo| [T“Yes ["No| [Yes [XNo| " Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? 5z ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, |
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) pH Turbidity (NTU)
ls-zrcr;filsns: :gr:e::;f:gsi are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH3-N (mg/l)
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (|F13/iggfl?;:LE) (lFB/i\(Iigfere:I;\I\_E) (IFBl::lCDIIirCeAZBBLE)
[T White [~ White [~ White [~ White
[T White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | |~ White/Gray
[™ Gray [T Gray [~ Gray ™ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
I~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
™ Black [ Black ™ Black [ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
l?elow the media surface. I__—z— i—_—‘ ' I—Z—_ ]_—_
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy : :
(6) NOZZie Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IF??SS?;BBLE) (IFE:\;:(I:’IEI?AZB/T_E) (IF?\Iggljrg::LE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l ™~ ves K No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes [XNo| J”Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [ No| [“Yes [“No| RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No

If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.

c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, ciean the intake strainers as

necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.

3.} Does the spray now cover entire surface area?

X Yes | No

" Yes | No

X Yes | No

[T Yes | No

If not, consult AQUAPGINT, INC.




AQUAPQINT, INC, . .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 5059967177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 3

(7) Pumps and cOntrol Panei ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| 10 min| 2 | min ~ min min| 10 min) 2 | min min
on: off: on: off: ‘| on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| © ~ hrs > min hrs min| © hrs| -5 [min hrs
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1?7 448 Amps Amps 477  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 488  Amps Amps 4.66 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 440 Amps Amps 429 Amps Amps

Is dosing pump operating accordingtotestcycle? iz Yas [“ No |{[“Yes [ No |[RYes [ No |[[Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? sz vas " No |{["Yes | No | Yes [ No |~ Yes | No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No [[“Yes [ No {[RYes [ No |[[“Yes [ No
{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

3 Yt Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? ,
(8' Piumﬂlﬁg (I "yes”, then tighten with pipe wrench% ™ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "no", clean weep hole) X Yes [ No

(9) Final Check IX Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

X Record water meter reading (if possible ): ISee Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 30 day period was 581,056 Gailon for an average daily flow of 18,744 gallons and a daily max flow of 23,292 gailons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.

Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Started using chemical that melts grease and paper products in Lift Station. So far it seems to be working as the guys have seen a
reduction in the scum in Lift Station and it keeps working in the settling tanks. Scum levels are lower this month in those as well.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, IiNC. . . ~ Submit by Email |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. e, Al coane

NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 5089987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1

Date ]1 1/2/2020 Reason For Site Visit:

Client }/illages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) : X O&M ™ Commissioning

Address - o _ [ Testing [ Other:

City  tittle Flock ' State'{\R

Inspector James Bartlett

Bioclere Model #(s) F6/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? }Sioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents :

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wmild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap _ ] B Bioclere 2A (if applicable) '
Primary Tank #1 B Q" - 36'f : Bioclere 28 (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) A _1“ " v v,1.6l_' Effluent Tank 0 _ 12"
Bioclere 1A o 3 Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1)} Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):

2} Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable)  [¢ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPGINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
enera
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? XYes [ No| ["Yes [ No| RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
If so, how many? [~ Many X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| |~ Many [X Few| [ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [“No| ["Yes [ No| RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? MYes ["No| [“Yes [“No| RYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes X No| [“Yes [“"No| [“Yes INo| ["Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | sz Yes [“No| “"Yes [ No| [RYes | No| [~ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes [XNo| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes XNo| [ Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? 52 ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
ffluent samples are taken ‘
Eamplle rom Pump Tank Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH;3-N (mg/1)
ocations:
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biﬁmass Characferizatian Bioclere 1A Bioclere 18 Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
foclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (iF APPLICABLE)
™ White [~ White I~ White I~ White
[~ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
™ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
| Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown |™ Red/Brown
™ Black I Black [~ Black I~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. ] 2 ] I 2 ’
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy : S
(6) Nozzie Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
foclere (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? [T Yes X No [T Yes | No [~ Yes [X No " Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | 2 vas [“No| [“Yes [ " No| [RYes [ No| [“Yes [~ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| XYes " No| [“Yes [ No

Ifnot, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. . ’

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 5089967177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 3

(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min{ 10 min| 2 |min min min| 10 min| 2 | min min
on: off: on; off; on: off:] 4 on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? minf © hrs| > |min|  hrs min| & hrs{ = | min hrs
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4.80 * Amps  Amps 4.67 Amps | Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2?7 4.77 . Amps Amps 475 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.53 Amps Amps 447 Amps Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? [z Yes [“No [[“Yes [ No [XYes [  No |[“Yes | No

Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? sz vas [" No [T Yes [ No [RYes [“No |[[“Yes [ No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No ([ Yes [ No |[RYes | No ([T Yes [ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

He Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(8) Piumbing (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrenchg) ™ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "no", clean weep hole) g X Yes T~ No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto”)
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

[X Record water meter reading (if possible ): Fee Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 31 day period was 570,518 Gallon for an average daily flow of 18,404 gallons and a daily max flow of 26,636 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.

Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Started using chemical that melts grease and paper products in Lift Station. So far it seems to be working as the guys have seen a
reduction in the scum in Lift Station and it keeps working in the settling tanks. Scum levels were zero inches this month in tanks as well.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

FAX 508,998.7177

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

___Submit by Email _|

Page 1

Date 112/2/2020 :

Client Pillages at Cross Creek (Dixieland)

Address I :
City )Jttle Flock l StateFR .

Inspector Pames Bartlett

Reason For Site Visit:

X 0&M [~ Commissioning

|~ Testing [ Other:

_ . Bioclere Model #(s) }36/30 X2
(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No
2) Where is the source of odor? }Siodere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents :
3} If odor is present, check all that apply: [ Mild X Medium ™ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Vieasurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 0" 46" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 2" 24" Effluent Tank 0 14"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1} Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):
2} Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A?  p¢ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) ™ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (ifapplicable) ™ Yes [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOQCINT, INC,
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

@
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [RYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [ Many [~ Few| [ Many [X Few| [ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes " No| [Yes [ No| XYes [ No| [“Yes [~ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? MYes [ No| [“Yes [“No| RYes " No| [“Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? “Yes XNo| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes [KNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | rzyes [“No | [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ No| ["Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? T Yes [XNo| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes [RNo| [“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? 12 ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, | ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
igrcr::ilcemsz rfoflrt:]e:l::';nglre;ls(are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH3-N (mg/l)
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (IF?Ai(F}’gar(?/:BBLE) (|F?;(F)’(I:’IEI?AZQ.E) (IFT‘IC;;ISC@:BBLE)
[~ White [~ White [T White [T White
[~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray [~ White/Gray
[ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | |~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown |~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
I~ Black ™ Black [~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
t-)elowthe media surface. l 2 l : I 2 l
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy : :
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (lFE{:gS?A]BBLE) (|F3{glc>lfnr§/\2£5) (IFaggljrCe:BBLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire mediasurfacearea?l = ves [ No| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes X No| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MYes [ No| [“Yes [“No| [RYes [ .No| [“Yes [ No
if not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? ZYes | No| [ Yes [T No| Yes [“No| ["Yes T No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC,




AQUAPOINT, INC,
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3

(7) Pumps and Control Panel Biodlere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
' ioclere (IFAPPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)

What is the dosing pump timer setting? min{ 10 min| 2 ifmin{ * min min| 10" min| 2 /[min| | min ;

' on:| .offtf ifom| . ooff| fom|  off| jon: i off]

What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| © ; hrs| -3 min| | hrs (| min} 6 © hrs| 3 | min hrs :

' on: . off: 1| on: , off: /| on: | off: | on: - off: *

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 463 | Amps Amps 462 ; Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? _4-73 Amps Amps 467 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 458 Amps _ Amps 443 Amps _ Amps
Is dosing pump operating according to testcycle? |z Yas [ No [["Yes [“No |[[RYes [ No |[“Yes [~ No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? [z Yes [ 'No |[[“Yes [ No |RYes [“No |[[~Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [ No |[:Yes [ No |RYes [:No [ Yes [:No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section) :

Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? = yeg
(If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench, -

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If"'no", clean weep hole}

(8) Plumbing IX No

X Yes [ .No

(9) Final Check

B Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to “Normal" (or "Auto")
X, Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
[X: Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[X: Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

[X: Record water meter reading (if possible ): Fee Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total flow over a 30 day period was 704,487 Gallon for an average daily flow of 23,483 gallons and a daily max flow of 28,971 gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan rciplacemen ts.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Signature: Ken Gregory
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